

5th Civil No. F043931

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

GUSTAVO PEREZ,

Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant, Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

Tulare County Superior Court, No. 01-195746
Honorable Melinda M. Reed

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND
CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

McLAUGHLIN SULLIVAN
William T. McLaughlin II, State Bar No. 116348
Timothy R. Sullivan, State Bar No. 128467
1396 W. Herndon, Suite 106
Fresno, California 93711
Telephone:(559) 439-8200 // Facsimile:(559) 439-8230

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robert A. Olson, State Bar No. 109374
Michael D. Fitts, State Bar No. 145114
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
Telephone:(310) 859-7811 // Facsimile:(310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Respondent
FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FIRE PROPERLY DENIED COVERAGE BECAUSE THE ACCIDENT AROSE FROM THE EXCLUDED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE “DESIGNED FOR TRAVEL ON PUBLIC ROADS.”	4
A. So Long As Any Substantial Evidence Supports A Contrary Conclusion, The Directed Verdict Must Be Reversed.	5
B. Perez Never Confronts Fire’s Demonstration That A Vehicle Intended And Equipped For Public Road Travel Is “Designed For Travel On Public Roads.”	6
C. Perez Fails To Controvert Fire’s Showing That None Of The Three Cases Upon Which The Trial Court Relied Supports Perez’s Position.	9
D. Perez Never Addresses Fire’s Showing That The Contra-Insurer Rule Is Not Implicated Because Established Interpretive Principles Resolve Any Arguable Ambiguity.	10
II. TORT LIABILITY CANNOT EXIST BECAUSE FIRE’S POLICY INTERPRETATION, EVEN IF INCORRECT, AS A MATTER OF LAW IS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE.	13
A. The Reasonableness Of Fire’s Policy Interpretation Is A Legal Question For The Court, Not A Factual One For The Jury.	14
B. As A Matter Of Law, A Genuine Dispute Over Coverage Interpretation Existed Precluding Tort Liability.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
C. Perez Cannot Show That Fire’s Reasonable Reliance On The Advice Of Counsel Did Not Negate Tort Liability.	17
D. There Is No Admissible Evidence Of Materially Unreasonable Conduct By Fire.	19
1. Fire owed no obligation to investigate facts relevant to a policy construction that it reasonably did not adopt.	19
2. Fire adequately communicated with the insured concerning the basis for the denial of the claim; alternatively, any communication delay did not result in a wrongful denial or cause any damages.	21
3. The misplaced interview tape did not constitute evidence of bad faith and in any event was irrelevant to the coverage determination.	22
4. Perez concedes that Fire had no legal obligation to first seek declaratory relief before it denied coverage.	23
5. The plaintiff’s “expert” testimony as to the reasonableness of Fire’s legal position was inadmissible and prejudicial.	24
III. PEREZ OFFERS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT PUNITIVE LIABILITY.	26
A. For Punitive Liability To Attach, Perez Had To Present Evidence That Could Clearly And Convincingly Show That Fire <i>Knew</i> That It Was <i>Wrongfully</i> Denying Him Policy Benefits.	27
B. Perez Cites No Evidence Warranting Punitive Liability.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
IV. THE DAMAGES AWARD IS CONTRARY TO LAW.	31
A. A New Trial Is Required Because The Trial Court Prejudicially Abused Its Discretion In Excluding The Agreement Not To Execute On The Default Judgment, Resulting In An Inflated Damages Award For Perez’s Emotional Distress.	31
B. Perez Fails To Show How Fire’s Conduct Caused The Excess-Of-Policy-Limits Judgment.	32
CONCLUSION	35
CROSS-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF	36
INTRODUCTION	36
ARGUMENT	37
I. This Court’s Authority To Review The Trial Court’s Choice Of An Appropriate Remittitur Is Extremely Circumscribed; So Long As The Trial Court Exercised Independent Judgment And Determined What It Considered To Be A Fair And Reasonable Remittitur, Its Order Must Be Affirmed.	37
A. Perez’s Cross-Appeal Is Utterly Meritless, As The Trial Court Exercised Its Independent Judgment to Determine A Fair And Reasonable Amount.	40
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Alpine Ins. Co. v. Planchon (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1316	9, 10
Amato v. Mercury Casualty Co. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 825	33, 34
Bank of the West v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	8, 11
Beck v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 347	30
California Casualty Ins. Co. v. Northland Ins. Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1682	12
Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. (Utah 2004) 98 P.3d 409	41
Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co. (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335	14
Colbaugh v. Hartline (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1516	5
Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Schepler (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 200	9, 10
Farmers Ins. Group v. Koberg (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 1033	9, 10
Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757	39
Lund v. San Joaquin Valley R.R. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1	34
Mobilease Corp. v. County of Orange (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 461	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	27, 30
Morris v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966	14, 16
Patrick v. Maryland Casualty Co. (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1566	30
People v. Squier (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 235	33
Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	17
Samson v. Transamerica Ins. Co. (1981) 30 Cal.3d 220	33, 34
Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892	38
Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales and Marketing, Inc. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	27, 30
State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co. (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 508	34
Suarez v. Life Ins. Co. of North America (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1396	12
Textron Financial Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1061	41
Thompson v. Friendly Hills Regional Medical Center (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 544	38
Tiernan v. Trustees of Cal. State University & Colleges (1982) 33 Cal.3d 211	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Tomaselli v. Transamerica Insurance Co. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1269	27, 30
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Code of Civil Procedure, § 647	32, 34
Code of Civil Procedure, § 662.5	36, 38-40
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	33
Eisenberg, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 1994)	5
